9Revised Manuscript 13 October 2008
Energy Levels of Light Nuclei
A = 9
F. Ajzenberg-Selove a and T. Lauritsen b
a University of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104-6396
b California Institute of Technology, Pasadena, California
Abstract: An evaluation of A = 5–24 was published in Nuclear Physics 11 (1959), p. 1. This
version of A = 9 differs from the published version in that we have corrected some errors discov-

9C
(Not illustrated)
Comparison with the mass of 9Li leads to an estimated mass excess of 32.3±2 MeV (1955AJ61).
Analysis of a single star attributed to β-decay of 9C and subsequent breakup into p + 2α yields
Q > 15.4 MeV, mass excess > 30.2 MeV (1956SW77). Stability against 8B + p requires a mass
excess < 32.9 MeV. Two reactions leading to 9C which have not been reported are 7Be(3He, n)9C
(Qm = −7) and 12C(γ, 3n)9C (Qm = −54).
16
References
(Closed December 01, 1958)
References are arranged and designated by the year of publication followed by the first two letters of the first-
mentioned author’s name and then by two additional characters. Most of the references appear in the National Nuclear
Data Center files (Nuclear Science References Database) and have NNDC key numbers. Otherwise, TUNL key num-
bers were assigned with the last two characters of the form 1A, 1B, etc. In response to many requests for more
informative citations, we have, when possible, included up to ten authors per paper and added the authors’ initials.
1947GU1A Guggenheimer, Heitler and Powell, Proc. Roy. Soc. A190 (1947) 196
1948RU1A Russell, Sachs, Wattenberg and Fields, Phys. Rev. 73 (1948) 545
1949GU1A Guth and Mullin, Phys. Rev. 76 (1949) 234
1949HA1A Hamermesh, Hamermesh and Wattenberg, Phys. Rev. 76 (1949) 611
1950JO1B Johnson, Ajzenberg and Laubenstein, Phys. Rev. 79 (1950) 187
1950SN67 A.H. Snell, E.C. Barker and R.L. Sternberg, Phys. Rev. 80 (1950) 637
1951BR72 C.P. Browne, R.M. Williamson, D.S. Craig and D.J. Donahue, Phys. Rev. 83 (1951)
179
1951GA30 W.L. Gardner, N. Knable and B.J. Moyer, Phys. Rev. 83 (1951) 1054
1951SH63 R. Sher, J. Halpern and A.K. Mann, Phys. Rev. 84 (1951) 387
1951ST76 P.H. Stelson and W.M. Preston, Phys. Rev. 83 (1951) 469
1951VA08 D.M. Van Patter, A. Sperduto, K. Huang, E.N. Strait and W.W. Buechner, Phys. Rev.
81 (1951) 233
1952AL26 D.E. Alburger, Phys. Rev. 88 (1952) 1257
1952AL30 D.E. Alburger, Physica 18 (1952) 1034
1952BA1A Baggett and Bame, Phys. Rev. 85 (1952) 434
1952BR52 R. Britten, Phys. Rev. 88 (1952) 283
1952DA1B Davis, Phys. Rev. 86 (1952) 976
1952EL01 F.A. El-Bedewi, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A65 (1952) 64
1952HO25 R.B. Holt, R.N. Thorn and R.W. Waniek, Phys. Rev. 87 (1952) 378
1952PE02 T.P. Pepper, K.W. Allen, E. Almqvist and J.T. Dewan, Phys. Rev. 85 (1952) 155
1952SH44 R.K. Sheline, Phys. Rev. 87 (1952) 557
1953AJ09 F. Ajzenberg and W.W. Buechner, Phys. Rev. 91 (1953) 674
1953FR03 W.F. Fry, Phys. Rev. 89 (1953) 325
1953HA1A Haslam, Katz, Crosby, Summers-Gill and Cameron, Can. J. Phys. 31 (1953) 210
17
1953HA1B Hamermesh and Kimball, Phys. Rev. 90 (1953) 1063
1953HE1B Hendel, Z. F. Phys. 135 (1953) 168
1953HO79 R. Hofstadter, H.R. Fechter and J.A. McIntyre, Phys. Rev. 92 (1953) 978
1953JO1B Jones and Terwilliger, Phys. Rev. 91 (1953) 699
1953MI31 C.H. Millar and A.G.W. Cameron, Can. J. Phys. 31 (1953) 723
1953NA1A Nathans and Halpern, Phys. Rev. 92 (1953) 940
1953RE19 D. Reagan, Phys. Rev. 92 (1953) 651
1953SA1A Sawyer and Phillips, Los Alamos Rept.1578 (1953)
1953WR1A Wright, UCRL 2422 (1953)
1954BA46 S. Bashkin, Phys. Rev. 95 (1954) 1012
1954CA1A Carver, Knodaiah and McDaniel, Phil. Mag. 45 (1954) 948
1954EL10 R.B. Elliott and D.J. Livesey, Proc. Roy. Soc. A224 (1954) 129
1954ER1B Erikson and Zaleski, J. Rad. Phys. 15 (1954) 492
1954FI1A Finke, UCRL 2789 (1954)
1954MC45 J.A. McIntyre, B. Hahn and R. Hofstadter, Phys. Rev. 94 (1954) 1084
1954MO92 C.D. Moak, W.M. Good and W.E. Kunz, Phys. Rev. 96 (1954) 1363
1954NI1B Niewodniczanski and Wielowiejska, Bull. Acad. Polon. Sci. 2 (1954) 25
1954RI15 F.L. Ribe and J.D. Seagrave, Phys. Rev. 94 (1954) 934
1955AJ61 F. Ajzenberg and T. Lauritsen, Revs. Mod. Phys. 27 (1955) 77
1955AL57 E. Almqvist, K.W. Allen and C.B. Bigham, Phys. Rev. 99 (1955) 631A
1955BE1E Bendt and Scott, Phys. Rev. 97 (1955) 744
1955DA1D Dabrowski and Sawicki, Acta Phys. Pol. 14 (1955) 143
1955DA1E Dabrowski and Sawicki, Acta Phys. Pol. 14 (1955) 407; Erratum Acta Phys. Pol. 15
(1956) 431
1955FO1B Fowler, Hanna and Owen, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 249A
1955FR1F French, Halbert and Pandya, Phys. Rev. 99 (1955) 1387
1955GO48 C.R. Gossett, G.C. Phillips, J.P. Schiffer and P.M. Windham, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955)
203
1955GR12 G.W. Greenlees, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A68 (1955) 97
1955GR21 E.R. Graves and R.W. Davis, Phys. Rev. 97 (1955) 1205
1955HO48 R.E. Holland, D.R. Inglis, R.E. Malm and F.P. Mooring, Phys. Rev. 99 (1955) 92
1955JO1B Johansson, Phys. Rev. 97 (1955) 434
18
1955LE36 L.L. Lee, Jr. and D.R. Inglis, Phys. Rev. 99 (1955) 96
1955MA20 R.L. Macklin and H.E. Banta, Phys. Rev. 97 (1955) 753
1955MA84 J.B. Marion, T.W. Bonner and C.F. Cook, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955) 91
1955NE18 J.L. Need, Phys. Rev. 99 (1955) 1356
1955RA14 D.C. Ralph and F.E. Dunnam, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 249A
1955RA41 V.K. Rasmussen, D.W. Miller, M.B. Sampson and U.C. Gupta, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955)
851
1955RE16 J.B. Reynolds, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 1289
1956BE14 J. Benveniste, R.G. Finke and E.A. Martinelli, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 655
1956BE1A Bezrukov, Panov and Timoshuk, Sov. J. Nucl. Energy 4 (1956) 609
1956BL1B Blair and Henley, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 20; Physica 22 (1956) 1126A
1956BO18 C.K. Bockelman, A. Leveque and W.W. Buechner, Phys. Rev. 104 (1956) 456
1956CA1B Catala, Aguilar, Senent and Font, An. Real. Soc. Espan. Fis. Y. Quim. A52 (1956) 33
1956CO56 D.R. Connors and W.C. Miller, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 340, P12
1956CO59 L. Cohen, A.K. Mann, B.J. Patton, K. Reibel, W.E. Stephens and E.J. Winhold, Phys.
Rev. 104 (1956) 108
1956CZ1B Czyz, Phys. Rev. 102 (1956) 1185
1956CZ1C Czyz and Sawicki, Nuovo Cim. 3 (1956) 864; Physica 22 (1956) 1182A
1956DA03 I.E. Dayton and G. Schrank, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 1358
1956DA23 R.B. Day, Phys. Rev. 102 (1956) 767
1956DE1C De Saussure and Guth, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 21
1956ED1B Edge, Nucl. Phys. 2 (1956) 485
1956FA02 G.W. Farwell and D.D. Kerlee, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 20, DA5
1956FA1B Fabricand, Allison and Halpern, Phys. Rev. 103 (1956) 1755
1956FL1A Flynn, Glendenin and Steinberg, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 1492
1956FR18 G.M. Frye, Jr. and J.H. Gammel, Phys. Rev. 103 (1956) 328
1956GO1F Goldanskii, Physica 22 (1956) 1143A
1956GO1G Goldanskii, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 30 (1956) 969; JETP (Sov. Phys.) 3 (1956) 791
1956GR37 T.S. Green and R. Middleton, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A69 (1956) 28
1956HA90 J.W. Haffner, Phys. Rev. 103 (1956) 1398
1956HO93 R. Hofstadter, Revs. Mod. Phys. 28 (1956) 214
1956KI54 B.B. Kinsey and T. Stone, Phys. Rev. 103 (1956) 975
19
1956KL19 G.K. Kliger, V.I. Riabinkin, I.V. Chuvilo and V.S. Shevchenko, Physica 22 (1956)
1142A
1956KL55 A.P. Kliucharev, L.I. Bolotin and V.A. Lutsik, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 30 (1956) 573;
JETP (Sov. Phys.) 3 (1956) 463
1956KU1A Kurath, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 216
1956MA1M Mast and Mullin, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 180
1956RA32 S.W. Rasmussen, Phys. Rev. 103 (1956) 186
1956RE04 J.B. Reynolds and K.G. Standing, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 158
1956RI37 A.C. Riviere, Nucl. Phys. 2 (1956) 81
1956RO06 A.B. Robbins, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 1373
1956SC01 J.P. Schiffer, T.W. Bonner, R.H. Davis and F.W. Prosser, Jr., Phys. Rev. 104 (1956)
1064
1956SE1A Selove, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 231
1956SH1C Shaw, Conzett, Slobodrian and Summers-Gill, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 253
1956ST30 K. Strauch and F. Titus, Phys. Rev. 104 (1956) 191
1956SU1A Summers-Gill, UCRL 3388 (1956)
1956SU67 R.G. Summers-Gill, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 253, F11
1956SW77 M.S. Swami, J. Schneps and W.F. Fry, Phys. Rev. 103 (1956) 1134
1956WA29 H.J. Watters, Phys. Rev. 103 (1956) 1763
1957BA1H Barker, Phil. Mag. 2 (1957) 780
1957BO83 D. Bodansky, S.F. Eccles and I. Halpern, Phys. Rev. 108 (1957) 1019
1957CH24 I.V. Chuvilo and V.G. Shevchenko, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 32 (1957) 1335; JETP (Sov.
Phys.) 5 (1957) 1090
1957EH1A Ehrenberg, Meyer-Berkhout, Hofstadter, Ravenhall and Sobottka, Bull. Amer. Phys.
Soc. 2 (1957) 390
1957FA10 F.J.M. Farley and R.E. White, Nucl. Phys. 3 (1957) 561; Erratum Nucl. Phys. 3 (1957)
692
1957FI1B Fischer, Phys. Rev. 108 (1957) 99
1957HO1E Hofstadter, Ann. Rev. Nucl. Sci., Vol. 7 (1957)
1957HU14 P. Huber and R. Wagner, Helv. Phys. Acta 30 (1957) 257
1957JA37 N. Jarmie, J.D. Seagrave et al, LA-2014 (1957)
1957KI1B Kiselev and Fliagin, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 32 (1957) 962; JETP (Sov. Phys.) 5 (1957)
786
1957KO1B Kopaleishvili, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 32 (1957) 1249; JETP (Sov. Phys.) 5 (1958) 1018
20
1957LO1A Lokan, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A70 (1957) 836
1957ME21 M.A. Melkanoff, J.S. Nodvik, D.S. Saxon and R.D. Woods, Phys. Rev. 106 (1957)
793
1957PA1A Pal and Mukherjee, Phys. Rev. 106 (1957) 811
1957RI39 A.C. Riviere and P.B. Treacy, Aust. J. Phys. 10 (1957) 209
1957RO1D Rosen and Stewart, Phys. Rev. 107 (1957) 824
1957SL01 J.C. Slattery, R.A. Chapman and T.W. Bonner, Phys. Rev. 108 (1957) 809
1958AN32 J.D. Anderson, C.C. Gardner, J.W. McClure, M.P. Nakada and C. Wong, Phys. Rev.
111 (1958) 572
1958BA60 W.C. Barber, Phys. Rev. 111 (1958) 1642
1958BE1E Berlin and Owen, Nucl. Phys. 5 (1958) 669
1958BO63 H.A. Bostick, H.E. Adelson, B.J. Moyer and C.N. Waddel, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3
(1958) 189, L2
1958CH31 I.V. Chuvilo and V.G. Shevchenko, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 34 (1958) 593; JETP (Sov.
Phys.) 7 (1958) 410
1958EH1A Ehrenberg and Hofstadter, HEPL 129 (1958)
1958KA31 R.W. Kavanagh and C.A. Barnes, Phys. Rev. 112 (1958) 503
1958KN52 H.B. Knowles, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 330, N2
1958KU1B Kunz and Henley, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 323
1958MA22 J.B. Marion, J.S. Levin and L. Cranberg, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 165, B5
1958MA40 D.R. Maxson and J.H. Terrell, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 381, T4
1958MI1C Miller, Phys. Rev. 109 (1958) 1669
1958MO99 C.D. Moak, A. Galonsky, R.L. Traughber and C.M. Jones, Phys. Rev. 110 (1958)
1369
1958NA09 M.P. Nakada, J.D. Anderson, C.C. Gardner and C. Wong, Phys. Rev. 110 (1958) 1439
1958PA1B Palfrey and Tautfest, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 173
1958PI1B Pinkston, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. II 3 (1958) 223
1958PO61 B. Povh, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 406, F4
1958RE1A Remy and Winter, Nuovo Cim. 9 (1958) 664
1958ST1A Stewart, Conf. on Photonucl. Reactions, National Bureau of Standards (1958)
1958SU14 R.G. Summers-Gill, Phys. Rev. 109 (1958) 1591
1958TA04 G.W. Tautfest, Phys. Rev. 110 (1958) 708
1958TO1A Torki, Winter and Remy, Compt. Rend. 246 (1958) 3047
21
1958TY46 H. Tyren and T.A.J. Maris, Nucl. Phys. 6 (1958) 82
1958WA05 R. Wagner and P. Huber, Helv. Phys. Acta 31 (1958) 89
1958WE1E Wegner and Hall, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 338
1958WH1A Whitehead, Murray, Aitken, Middlemas and Collie, Phys. Rev. 110 (1958) 941
1959GI48 J.H. Gibbons, R.L. Macklin, J.B. Marion and H.W. Schmitt, Phys. Rev. 114 (1959)
1319
1959MA20 J.B. Marion and J.S. Levin, Phys. Rev. 115 (1959) 144
1959PO61 B. Povh, Phys. Rev. 114 (1959) 1114
1959SP17 R.R. Spencer and G.C. Phillips, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 4 (1959) 95, C4 (1959); Oral
Report
1959SP1B Spicer, (1959)
22